

Legislation Text

File #: 990414, Version: 0

990414 ORIGINAL

THE CHAIR

Resolution granting permission to a single property owner in the Village of West Milwaukee to connect to City of Milwaukee sanitary and storm sewers. (Infrastructure Services Div.)

- Analysis -

Resolution granting permission to the Milwaukee Area Domestic Animal Control Commission (MADACC) located at 3839 West Burnham Street in the Kubenik Industrial Park Development in the Village of West Milwaukee to connect to City of Milwaukee sanitary and storm sewers.

Whereas, On July 20, 1998, the Village of West Milwaukee (VILLAGE) adopted Resolution No. 16-R-98 requesting permission for connection of properties located along the south side of West Burnham Street from South 37th Street to 1450 feet west of South 37th Street, and along the west side of South 37th Street from West Burnham Street to 1000 feet south of West Burnham Street to the City of Milwaukee (CITY) sanitary and storm sewer facilities for the Kubenik Industrial Park Development which is located at the southwest corner of South 37th Street and West Burnham Street; and

Whereas, On September 23, 1998, per Common Council File No. 980705, the CITY granted permission for a sanitary lateral to be connected to CITY sewer facilities from a proposed building, the MADACC facility, to be constructed at 3909 West Burnham Street in the VILLAGE; and

Whereas, Said facility is not going to be built at 3909 West Burnham Street, but will instead be built at 3839 West Burnham Street; and

Whereas, The VILLAGE has submitted and received approval of a final storm water management plan for the Kubenik Industrial Park Development; and

Whereas, MADACC has submitted a final storm water management plan for 3839 West Burnham Street that complies with the Storm Water Management Plan for the Kubenik Industrial Park Development; now, therefore, be it

Resolved, By the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee that permission is hereby granted to allow; 1) the connection of a six inch sanitary sewer lateral at 467 feet plus or minus west of the west line of South 37th Street; and 2) the connection of a ten inch storm sewer lateral in West Burnham Street at 361 feet plus or minus west of the west line of South 37th Street, from the Milwaukee Area Domestic Animal Control Commission facility at 3839 West Burnham Street to CITY sanitary and storm sewers under the following conditions:

1. That all work shall be done at no cost or expense to the CITY.

2. That the VILLAGE shall require the contractor to obtain a permit for excavating in a public right-of-way and other applicable permits from the Commissioner of Public Works of the CITY before commencing work within the limits of the CITY.

3. That all work done in connection with sanitary and storm sewer laterals must be done in conformance with the rules and regulations of the Milwaukee Sewerage Commission, CITY Plumbing Code and State of Wisconsin Plumbing Code.

4. That written notice shall be given by the plumbing contractor to the CITY Sewer Maintenance Field Section three (3) days prior to making connections to CITY sewers.

5. That MADACC shall be responsible for the maintenance of their sanitary and storm sewers and their connections to CITY facilities in the CITY right-of-way.

;and, be it

Further Resolved, That the permission granted by Common Council File No. 980705 to connect a six inch sanitary lateral from 3909 West Burnham Street to CITY sanitary sewers is null and void.

Infrastructure Services Division RKT\gw June 18, 1999 PAO/3-5